

This document is meant purely as a documentation tool and the institutions do not assume any liability for its contents

► **B**

**COMMISSION DIRECTIVE**

**of 27 June 1979**

**amending Council Directives 66/401/EEC, 66/402/EEC, 69/208/EEC and 70/458/EEC on the marketing of fodder plant seed, cereal seed, seed of oil and fibre plants and vegetable seed**

(79/641/EEC)

(OJ L 183, 19.7.1979, p. 13)

Amended by:

	Official Journal		
	No	page	date
► <b><u>M1</u></b> Council Directive 2002/55/EC of 13 June 2002	L 193	33	20.7.2002
► <b><u>M2</u></b> Council Directive 2002/57/EC of 13 June 2002	L 193	74	20.7.2002

▼B**COMMISSION DIRECTIVE****of 27 June 1979****amending Council Directives 66/401/EEC, 66/402/EEC, 69/208/EEC and 70/458/EEC on the marketing of fodder plant seed, cereal seed, seed of oil and fibre plants and vegetable seed**

(79/641/EEC)

THE COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European Economic Community,

Having regard to Council Directive 66/401/EEC of 14 June 1966 on the marketing of fodder plant seed<sup>(1)</sup>, as last amended by Directive 78/1020/EEC<sup>(2)</sup>, and in particular Articles 2 (1a) and 21a thereof,

Having regard to Council Directive 66/402/EEC of 14 June 1966 on the marketing of cereal seed<sup>(3)</sup>, as last amended by Directive 78/1020/EEC, and in particular Articles 2 (1a) and 21a thereof,

Having regard to Council Directive 69/208/EEC of 30 June 1969 on the marketing of seed of oil and fibre plants<sup>(4)</sup>, as last amended by Directive 78/1020/EEC, and in particular Articles 2 (1a) and 40a thereof,

Having regard to Council Directive 70/458/EEC of 29 September 1970 on the marketing of vegetable seed<sup>(5)</sup>, as last amended by Directive 78/692/EEC<sup>(6)</sup>, and in particular Articles 2 (1a) and 40a thereof,

Whereas, in the light of the development of scientific knowledge, a number of the botanical names used in the Directives on the marketing of seeds have been shown to be incorrect or of doubtful authenticity;

Whereas those names should be aligned with those normally accepted internationally;

Whereas Directives 66/401/EEC, 66/402/EEC, 69/208/EEC and 70/458/EEC on the marketing of fodder plant seed, cereal seed, seed of oil and fibre plants and vegetable seed should therefore be amended;

Whereas certain provisions of the abovementioned Directives and of Council Directive 70/457/EEC of 29 September 1970 on the common catalogue of varieties of agricultural plant species<sup>(7)</sup>, as last amended by Directive 78/55/EEC<sup>(8)</sup>, use the concept of species, thereby determining the scope of those provisions; whereas the changes to the nomenclature made by this Directive should not affect the interpretation of those provisions;

Whereas the measures provided for in this Directive are in accordance with the opinion of the Standing Committee on Seeds and Propagating Material for Agriculture, Horticulture and Forestry,

HAS ADOPTED THIS DIRECTIVE:

*Article 1*

Council Directive 66/401/EEC on the marketing of fodder plant seed is hereby amended as follows:

1. In Article 2 (1) (A) (a) the names of the following species:

*Agrostis canina* L. ssp. *canina* Hwd. — Velvet bent grass,

<sup>(1)</sup> OJ No 125, 11. 7. 1966, p. 2298/66.

<sup>(2)</sup> OJ No L 350, 14. 12. 1978, p. 27.

<sup>(3)</sup> OJ No 125, 11. 7. 1966, p. 2309/66.

<sup>(4)</sup> OJ No L 169, 10. 7. 1969, p. 3.

<sup>(5)</sup> OJ No L 225, 12. 10. 1970, p. 7.

<sup>(6)</sup> OJ No L 236, 26. 8. 1978, p. 13.

<sup>(7)</sup> OJ No L 225, 12. 10. 1970, p. 1.

<sup>(8)</sup> OJ No L 16, 20. 1. 1978, p. 23.

▼B

*Arrhenatherum elatius* (L.) J. et C. Presl. — Tall oatgrass,  
*Phleum bertolinii* DC — Timothy,  
*Trisetum flavescens* (L.) Pal. Beauv. — Golden oatgrass,  
shall be replaced by the following:

*Agrostis canina* L. — Velvet bent,  
*Arrhenatherum elatius* (L.) Beauv. ex J. et K. Presl. — Tall oatgrass,  
*Phleum bertolonii* DC — Timothy,  
*Trisetum flavescens* (L.) Beauv. — Golden oatgrass.

2. In Article 2 (1) (A) (b) the names of the following species:

*Medicago varia* Martyn — Lucerne,  
*Onobrychis sativa* Lam. — Sainfoin,  
*Pisum arvense* L. — Field pea,  
*Trigonella foenumgraecum* L. — Fenugreek,  
shall be replaced by the following:

*Medicago* × *varia* Martyn — Lucerne,  
*Onobrychis viciifolia* Scop. — Sainfoin,  
*Pisum sativum* L. (partim) — Field pea,  
*Trigonella foenum-graecum* L. — Fenugreek.

3. In Article 2 (1) (A) (b) the names of the following species:

*Vicia faba* L. ssp. *faba* var. *equina* Pers. — Field beans,  
*Vicia faba* L. var. *minor* (Petern.) Bull — Field beans,  
shall be replaced by the following:  
*Vicia faba* L. (partim) — Field beans.

4. In Article 3 (1) the names of the following species:

*Medicago varia* Martyn,  
*Pisum arvense* L.,  
shall be replaced by the following:  
*Medicago* × *varia* Martyn,  
*Pisum sativum* L.

5. In Annex I (2), Annex I (4), Annex II (I) (1) and Annex II (II) (1) the name of the following species:

*Pisum arvense*,  
shall be replaced by the following:  
*Pisum sativum*.

6. In Annex II (I) (2) (A), Annex II (II) (2) (A) and Annex III the names of the following species:

*Agrostis canina* ssp. *canina*,  
*Medicago varia*,  
*Onobrychis sativa*,  
*Pisum arvense*,  
shall be replaced by the following:  
*Agrostis canina*,  
*Medicago* × *varia*,  
*Onobrychis viciifolia*,  
*Pisum sativum*.

7. In Annex II (I) (2) (A), Annex II (II) (2) (A) and Annex III the names of the following species:

*Vicia faba* ssp. var. *equina*,

**▼B**

Vicia faba var. minor,  
shall be replaced by the following:

Vicia faba.

8. In Annex II (I) (2) (B) (e) the names of the following species:

Pisum arvense,

Vicia faba spp.,

shall be replaced by the following:

Pisum sativum,

Vicia faba.

*Article 2*

Council Directive 66/402/EEC on the marketing of cereal seed is hereby amended as follows:

1. In Article 2 (1) (A) the names of the two following species:

Hordeum distichum L. — 2-row barley,

Hordeum polystichum L. — 6-row barley,

shall be replaced by the following:

Hordeum vulgare L. — Barley.

2. In Article 2 (1) (A) the names of the following species:

Triticum aestivum L. — Common wheat,

Triticum durum L. — Durum wheat,

shall be replaced by the following:

Triticum aestivum L. emend. Fiori et Paol. — Wheat,

Triticum durum Desf. — Durum wheat.

3. In Annex I (5) (B) (a), Annex II (1) (A), Annex II (1) (A) and Annex III the names of the following species:

Hordeum distichum,

Hordeum polystichum,

shall be replaced by the following:

Hordeum vulgare.

**▼M2****▼M1****▼B**

*Article 5*

This Directive shall not affect the application of the other provisions of Directives 66/401/EEC, 66/402/EEC, 69/208/EEC, and 70/458/EEC or the provisions of Directive 70/457/EEC.

*Article 6*

Member States shall bring into force the laws, regulations and administrative provisions necessary to comply with the provisions of this Directive by 1 July 1980 at the latest. They shall forthwith inform the Commission thereof.

*Article 7*

This Directive is addressed to the Member States.